

No. 11-386

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JORDAN W. LORENCE
Counsel of Record
GARY S. MCCALED
JOSEPH P. INFRANCO
JEFFREY A. SHAFER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jlorence@telladf.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
Suite D-600
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

DAVID J. HACKER
HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
101 Parkshore Drive
Suite 100
Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 932-2850

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondents Do Not Refute the Existence of a Conflict Between this Case, <i>Good News Club</i> , and Three Circuits on the Issue of Excluding Religious Worship Services from a Generally Open Forum.	2
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Correct the Conflict Between this Case and <i>Widmar</i> , and to Resolve a Circuit Conflict Over this Court’s Forum Doctrine.	4
III. This Court’s Review Is Needed to Reverse the Second Circuit’s Conclusion that Mere Concern of an Establishment Clause Violation Justifies the Exclusion of Religious Speakers from a Generally Open Forum.	7
IV. This Case Presents a Straightforward Violation of the Free Exercise Clause that the Second Circuit Ignored.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Badger Catholic v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010),	4
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	7
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Concerned Women for America v. Lafayette County</i> , 83 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)	4, 6

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine School Administrative District No. 5,</i> 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School District,</i> 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	5, 7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 9
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> 130 S.Ct. 1803 (2010)	8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	7
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District,</i> 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	10
<u>Statutes:</u>	
New York Education Law §414	5
